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Getting into Aged Support
Territory

NEXT GENERAL MEETING: wed 15" May Our 9 Points
@ 6.30 pm Vitalias 22 Palm St Holloways Beach TBA| 1.be Fraternal
2.be Helpful
Outward - Relay for Life 3.be Grateful
— Early registrations 4.be Friendly

5.be Tolerant

Charity Donations! 6.be Progressive
Rays report on Rotorua 7.be Industrious
Progress with Rally (organisation) 8.be Ethical
Cardwell Golf day 9.be Loval

Report from John Day re golf day — 9" August
Possible meeting at Vitalias Restaurant - Holloways Beach?
Fines

Meeting organizer Rick Wadeson
Ph 40954770 Mob 0418276709

PREVIOUS MEETING Wed 20" March - 6.30pm @

Barnacle Bills

6 Members 3 Guests

. Rally suggestion — Waterfalls tour on Tablelands

e  Attendance record and Newsletter submission sent for
Conference in Rotarua

. Ray L to re nominate for JIV President & attend Rotorua

e  $1000 direct donations to Jacob Byes & Hudson Pye for their
family fight against debilitating disease under dire circumstances

e  Townsville club unable to provide for the Cardwell Golf
Challenge

e Annual Charity Golf Day set for 9" August

e  Strong support for Cardwell Bowls weekend and another trip to
Cooktown.

Secretary —John Rankine Phone: 0419 721938 Fax: 40552599
Email: john@rankinetimber.com.au

EDITORIAL - “Be Progressive”

Generally accepted as moving from one state of affairs to a better state —
from the status quo to new ways of thinking and acting.

Given this it is obvious why the looney left have taken the mantra of
“progressives” without regard of the consequences and relative well being
and benefit of the majority in the future. Two often ambitious targets are
proposed as achievable government policy to be implemented provided the
politician is voted into power.

There is no doubt that in the future electric vehicles will be the way of the
future however from the low base in Australia, to achieve 50% of vehicle
sales as EV by 2030, sales will have to increase 60% per year every year
until then and then 70% of vehicles will still be reliant on non electric fuel —
and still this does not address the infrastructure cost subsidy, and massive
loss of revenue from fuel tariffs.

Personally, since | am right into recycling and generally keep a vehicle for
well over 10 years, | believe my next vehicle may well be electric (but
probably single occupant and able to drive on the footpaths).

John Rankine Ph: 405 1031 Fax: 405 52599 Any Contributions Welcome

Mistake — for the Proof Readers

The printing error for the last two editions was “misteak” in the editorial —
only picked up in the second edition — a more subtle mistake for the readers
this editoriall

THOUGHT FOR THE DAY - For the Golfers

Caddies Replies
Golfer: “I'd move heaven and earth to break 100 on this course.”
Caddy: “Try heaven, you've already moved most of the earth.”

Golfer: “Do you think my game is improving?”
Caddy: “Yes sir, you miss the ball much closer now.”

Golfer: “You've got to be the worst caddy in the world.”
Caddy: “I don't think so sir. That would be too much of a coincidence.”

Golfer: “How do you like my game?”
Caddy: “Very good sir, but personally | prefer golf.”

Golfer: “Do you think it's a sin to play on Sunday.”
Caddy: “The way you play sir, it's a sin on any day.”

CHIT-CHAT

Breaking News — Ray L has proposed to Susan and she said “yes”
Congratulations to another member punching above their weight

Great to see Allan Sutton is now back form Round Australia and working at
TGT Mareeba.

Ask Dale who won in the altercation between his beloved Sony Smart
Phone and Lindy’s Victa mower. — answer - Samsung

Our President — Lachlan is off to Swaziland in Africa on June 11 for 6 weeks
or so, to provide Engineering supervision on a USA Connell University
project to rebuild an existing pedestrian bridge which serves a remote native
village — no phone no contact.

SHARES
Best — Jason Lock + $2650 Saddest Lachlan Rankine +$226

PRESIDENT: Lachlan’s Pontifications

| always feel like pontificating was what | did behind a locked door when |
was a kid. Awkward that it took me until now to work out its not.
Regardless, lets talk good things in the world. Ray is back from Rotorua,
wearing the Presidents cap for J4. Its always humbling to see people put
their hand up when they see an opportunity to do, help and grow. His
actions and contributions to develop Hoo Hoo order are to be
congratulated, so on behalf of the group, I'd like to thank the Italian stallion
for taking on the role!

Till next time, be good. Lach

Lachlan Rankine — Club 261

TIP FOR THE MONTH - Cream of Tartar

(Actually an acidic powder by product from wine making — used in baking
but used for:

Collar stains — dampen & rub powder in before laundry

Pre-treat Whites — teaspoon to 1 litre water & soak before laundry
Meringue - % teaspoon to 2 egg whites

Tough Stains — rub with paste of hydrogen peroxide & cream of tartar
allow dry & rinse

DATE SAVERS 2019
2019

Wed 15" May — General Meeting — Vitalias Holloways Beach
Wed 19" Jun — General Meeting

Fri 28" Jun — Mon 15" Jul — School Holidays

Fri 19" Jun — Cairns Show *

Wed 23 Jul — General Meeting

Sat 27" — Sun 28™ Jul — Relay for Life (13" for Hoo Hoo)

Fri 9" Aug — Charity Golf Day — Locked in

(Wed 215t Aug — General Meeting)

Sat 24" Aug — Yungaburra Rally??

Wed 18" Sep — General Meeting

Fri 20" Sep — Tue 8™ Oct — School Holidays

Mon 7" Oct — Queens Birthday Holiday *

Wed 15" Oct — General Meeting

November CHRISTMAS BREAKUP FUNCTION

Fri 13" Dec — School Holidays

Wed 25" Dec — Christmas Day *

Thu 26" Dec — Boxing Day *

Wed 1% Jan 2020 — New Years Day *

FNQ Club 261 3 Wednesday each month (generally)
Townsville Club 265 2" Tuesday each manth

* Public Holidays

INDUSTRY - DID YOU KNOW -

DTM Truss Plant & Truss Business has been sold to Central Queensland
Trusses.

RECIPE FOR MONTH — (Information for Cooks)

Maillard Reaction

The maillard reaction is the chemical reaction between amino acids and
reducing sugars that gives browned food its distinctive flavouring.

Why toast tastes better than bread
Why onions should be browned before adding liquids
Why meat should be browned before adding to casseroles etc
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Far North Queensland Club 261

Office Bearers Partners Business Mobile Email
Phone Phone
President Lachlan Rankine 101684 0417 621 234 | lachlan.rankine@gmail.com
Vice President Jason Lock 101083 0409 585 044 | jelock3@gmail.com
Acting Secretary John Rankine Glenda 91231 4055 1031 | 0419 721 938 | rankinej@bigpond.net.au
Treasurer John Day Sue 97505 4035 2255 | 0418 181 086 | john.day@hyne.com.au
Service Projects Rick Wadeson Teresa 99058 4095 4770 | 0418 276 709 | rick@paylesstimbers.com.au
Fellowship Program Ray Lamari Susan 97512 0419 022 683 | ray.lamari@bigpond.com.au
Director Newsletters | John Rankine 91231 4055 1031 | 0419 721938 | john@rankinetimber.com.au
Gurdon Terry Gayton Donna 97507 4055 1031 | 0418 770 689 | rankinetimber@bigpond.com.au
Past President Robert Spiller Barbara 100280 0407 801 466 | jspiller@gunnersen.com.au
Members
Dale Ferguson Lindy 91218 4055 1031 | 0418 770 615 | daleferg@bigpond.net.au
Bruce Allen Brigitta 100080 0419 675 556 | bruceallenl7@bigpond.com
Jeff MacDonald Cindy 98878 4095 4770 | 0437 954 758 | jeff@paylesstimbers.com.au
Trevor Ryan Jenny 91232 0421 341 534 | tandjryan31@dodo.com.au
Rick Grullis Tabatha 101767 0438 769 591 | mrandmrsgrullis@gmail.com

North Queensland Club 265

Office Bearers Partners
President Brendan | Jorgensen Nadine 101093 4779 0877 | 0417 129 195 | bjjorgensen@gunnersen.com.au
Treasurer John Geaney 91239 47255260 | 0403 262 621 | john@bighammer.com.au
Secretary Mark Spence Lyn 97117 47255744 | 0417 626 661 | mark@awardfencing.com.au
Members

Todd Geaney 101091 47255260 | 0403 262 646 | todd@bighammer.com.au

John Hotschilt Kath 97196 4779 0877 0408 785 034 | johnhotschilt@gmail.com

Allan Robertson Jo 101092 4774 2098 0417 043 048 | AllanR@bighammer.com.au

Thomas | Belgrove Bree 101763 4759 1500 | 0419 976 280 | thomasbelgrove@kennards.com.au

Supporters These are the people and businesses who allow the charitable functions of the club — Make a point of supporting them

Alastair Mackay Transport Alistair & Carley | Autobarn Cairns Shane Moes | Brothers World of Entertainment - Shane Fitzgerald
admin@amtransport.com.au sales@cairnsautobarn.com.au gm@brotherscairns.com.au
Cairns Hardware Craig Donelly Cotton Club Dom Davies | Dale & Lindy Ferguson Dale Ferguson
cdonelly@cairnshardware.com.au dom@thewoolshed.com.au daleferg@bigpond.net.au
Dale & Meyers Curley Tatnell Freedom Furniture  Michelle Valente | Gunnersen Pty Ltd Robert Spiller
curley@dtmtimber.com.au manager@freedomcairns.com.au rspiller@gunnersen.com.au
Halpin Partners Darren Halpin Hume Doors & Timber Mark Lillie Hyne Timber John Day
daren@halpinpartners.com.au mlillie@humedoorsgld.com.au john.day@hyne.com.au
Hyne Timber (Maryborough) Peter Hyne ITI Australia Matt Partridge | JM Johnston Pty Ltd John Rankine
Peter.hyne@hyne.com.au mattp@iti.net.au john@rankinetimber.com.au
Koppers Wood Products John Hampson Lyndons Pty Ltd Warwick Jarvis | Multinail Aust Pty Ltd Trent Taylor
John.hampson@koppers.com.au warwick@lyndons.com.au trent.taylor@multinail.com
NQ Container Services lan Hocking Payless Timbers Jeff MacDonald | Simmonds Lumber Brett Beanland
accounts@ngcontainers.com.au jeff@paylesstimbers.com.au brett.beamland@simmondsgroup.com
Spirit of Cairns Tarmac Qld Pty Ltd Tim Hoadson | Toll Transport Peter Marczuk

tim@tarmac.com.au Peter.marczuk@tollgroup.com
Wade Sawmills Marion Wade Woodstock Timbers Ray Lamari
marionwade @wadessawmill.com.au Ray.lamari@bigpond.com.au
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